

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals**  
 For The Fourth Circuit

**EDWARD F. MARACICH, individually and on behalf of  
 all others similarly situated;**  
**MARTHA L. WEEKS, individually and on behalf of  
 all others similarly situated;**  
**JOHN C. TANNER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**  
*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**MICHAEL EUGENE SPEARS; MICHAEL SPEARS, PA;  
 GEDNEY MAIN HOWE, III; GEDNEY MAIN HOWE, III, PA;  
 RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN; RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, PA;  
 A. CAMDEN LEWIS; LEWIS & BABCOCK, LLP,**  
*Defendants – Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
 AT SPARTANBURG

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

**E. Bart Daniel**  
 ATTORNEY AT LAW  
 Seven State Street  
 Charleston, SC 29401  
 (843) 722-2000

**John B. White, Jr.**  
 HARRISON, WHITE, SMITH  
 & COGGINS, P.C.  
 178 West Main Street  
 Post Office Box 3547  
 Spartanburg, SC 29304  
 (864) 585-5100

*Counsel for all Appellees*

*Counsel for all Appellees*

**Charles E. Hill**  
 TURNER PADGET GRAHAM  
 & LANEY, P.A.  
 1901 Main Street, Suite 1700  
 Post Office Box 1473  
 Columbia, SC 29202  
 (803) 227-4240

**Curtis W. Dowling**  
 BARNES, ALFORD, STORK  
 & JOHNSON, LLP  
 1613 Main Street  
 Post Office Box 8448  
 Columbia, SC 29202  
 (803) 799-1111

**M. Dawes Cooke, Jr.**  
 Craig E. Burgess  
 John W. Fletcher  
 BARNWELL WHALEY PATTERSON  
 & HELMS, LLC  
 Post Office Drawer H  
 Charleston, SC 29402  
 (843) 577-7700

*Counsel for Appellees*  
 Richard A. Harpootlian &  
 Richard A. Harpootlian, P.A.

*Counsel for Appellees*  
 Michael Eugene Spears &  
 Michael Spears, P.A.

*Counsel for Appellees*  
 Gedney M. Howe, III &  
 Gedney M. Howe, III, P.A.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page:**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE  
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENTS ..... 16

    A. Standard of Review ..... 16

    B. Standards Under the DPPA ..... 17

    C. Plaintiffs Incorrectly Demand Application of the "Bulk  
Solicitation Exception" ..... 19

        1. Plaintiffs' Argument Is Contrary to the DPPA's Language ..... 19

        2. Plaintiffs' Cases Are Inapposite ..... 25

    D. The Letters Were Not "Solicitation" ..... 28

    E. Plaintiffs Proffer No Evidence of an Impermissible Use..... 29

        1. The Litigation Exception ..... 29

            a. Plaintiffs Do Not Rebut the Face of the FOIA  
Requests and Letters ..... 29

            b. Investigation to Determine the Scope of the  
Dealers' Misdeeds ..... 34

c. Representing the Interests of All Consumers and Responding to the Standing Challenge.....38

2. State Function Exception .....48

F. Claimed Need for More Discovery .....50

G. Plaintiffs Proffer No Evidence of the Requisite Intent .....52

H Plaintiffs Proffer No Evidence of Actual Damages .....56

I. Plaintiffs' Interpretation of the DPPA Invites Constitutional Problems.....58

CONCLUSION .....60

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s):**

**Cases:**

<u>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</u> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	52
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<u>Bailey v. Daniels</u> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 713 (W.D. La. 2009) .....	18, 37, 38
<u>BedRoc, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	53
<u>Briggman v. Ross</u> , 2009 WL 3254459 (W.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2009) .....	18
<u>Bustamante-Barrera v. Gonzales</u> , 447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, --- U.S. ----, 127 Sect. 1247, 167 L. Ed. 2d 74 (2007) .....	23
<u>Camara v. Metro-North R.R. Co.</u> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	17
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<u>Clark v. Martinez</u> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	59
<u>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</u> , 2009 WL 1459111 (W.D. Wash. May 22, 2009) .....	49
<u>Doe v. Chao</u> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	57

<u>Dondore v. NGK Metals Corp.,</u> 152 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	41
<u>Ex parte Gregory,</u> 663 S.E.2d 46 (S.C. 2008) .....	37
<u>Ferraro v. Tamarac Ridge Condo. Assoc.,</u> 2009 WL 1873793 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 3, 2009) .....	49
<u>Fidelity Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe,</u> 547 U.S. 1051 (2006) .....	58
<u>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,</u> 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	53
<u>Greenfield v. Villager Indus., Inc.,</u> 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	41
<u>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.,</u> 800 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	41
<u>In re Avon Sec. Litig.,</u> 1998 WL 834366 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1998) .....	42, 43
<u>In re Balsillie,</u> 20 I & N Dec. 486, 491 (BIA 1992).....	23
<u>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,</u> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 824 (1995) .....	41
<u>Kehoe v. Fidelity Fed. Bank &amp; Trust,</u> 421 F.3d 1209, <u>cert. denied</u> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006) .....	57
<u>Kingsepp v. Wesleyan Univ.,</u> 142 F.R.D. 597 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	41
<u>Liparota v. United States,</u> 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	55

<u>Manso v. Santamarina &amp; Assoc.,</u> 2005 WL 975854 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	31, 32
<u>Margan v. Niles,</u> 250 F. Supp. 2d 63 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	54
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	17
<u>Medical Mut. of Ohio v. K. Amalia Enterps., Inc.,</u> 548 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	52
<u>Menghi v. Hart,</u> 2010 WL 3937181 (E.D.N.Y Sept. 30, 2010) .....	27, 28
<u>Parker v. Evening Post Pub. Co.,</u> 317 S.C. 236, 452 S.E.2d 640 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	47
<u>Piambino v. Bailey,</u> 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	41
<u>Pichler v. UNITE,</u> 339 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	31, 35, 36
<u>Pichler v. UNITE (Pichler V),</u> 542 F.3d 380 (3rd Cir. 2008) <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1662 (2009).....	25, 26, 56, 57
<u>Pichler v. UNITE,</u> 585 F.3d 741 (3d Cir. 2009), <u>cert denied sub nom,</u> <u>National Right to Work Legal Def. Found'n, Inc. v. UNITE,</u> 178 L. Ed. 2d 22 (2010).....	33
<u>Reno v. Condon,</u> 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	17, 20, 58
<u>Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.,</u> 590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	22, 48

Rios v. Direct Mail Express, Inc.,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....56

Shadwell v. Clark,  
2009 WL 2970515 (W.D. Va. Sept. 16, 2009).....18

Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Assoc.,  
486 U.S. 466 (1988).....43

Shelton v. Pargo, Inc.,  
582 F.2d 1298 (4th Cir. 1978) .....41, 42

Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Fulmer,  
Johnstone, King, and Stevens, P.A.,  
525 F.3d 1107 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....18, 36

U.S. Dep't of Labor v. N.C. Growers Ass'n,  
77 F.3d 345 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....53

United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,  
508 U.S. 439 (1993).....53

United States v. Canada,  
110 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 1997) .....23

United States v. Shah,  
44 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 1995) .....23

Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm.,  
263 F.3d 379 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....56

Waggoner v. Gonzales,  
488 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2007) .....22, 23

Wagner v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb,  
646 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....41

Wemhoff v. District of Columbia,  
887 A.2d 1004 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005) .....10, 32, 33, 35

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)(A).....57

8 U.S.C. § 1186(a)(4).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1186a(c)(1) .....22

18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a)(2).....19, 23, 47

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b) .....21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1).....19, 22

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(4).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(12) .....19, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 2722(a) .....55

18 U.S.C. § 2723(a) .....55

18 U.S.C. § 2724.....54

18 U.S.C. § 2724(a) .....18, 53

18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(1).....56

S.C. Code § 15-36-10, et seq. .....37

S.C. Code § 30-2-50.....9

S.C. Code § 37-2-307.....14

S.C. Code § 56-15-10, et seq. .....4

S.C. Code § 56-15-40.....4



S.C. Code § 56-15-40(5).....48

S.C. Code § 56-15-110(2).....passim

S.C. Code § 56-15-1102.....40

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) .....51

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....51

S.C. R. Civ. P. 11 .....37

S.C. R. Civ. P. 15 .....12

S.C. R. Civ. P. 23 .....11, 1340

S.C. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....40

S.C. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....40

S.C. Rule of Professional Conduct 7.3 .....8

S.C. Rule of Professional Conduct 7.3(c).....44

S.C. Rule of Professional Conduct 7.3(d).....44

S.C. Rule of Professional Conduct 7.3(d)(1)-(3).....8

S.C. Rule of Professional Conduct 7.3(g).....8

**Other:**

3 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte,  
Newberg on Class Actions § 15.14 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2002) .....40

139 Cong. Rec. 27,328 (1993).....24

139 Cong. Rec. 29,466 (1993).....24

139 Cong. Rec. 29,469 (1993).....24

139 Cong. Rec. 29,470 (1993).....24

140 Cong. Rec. H2518-01 .....54

140 Cong. Rec. H2523 (1994) .....54

140 Cong. Rec. H2527 (1994) .....54

Black's Law Dictionary, (7th ed. 1999) .....56

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.26.....43

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.16.....43

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third), § 30.24..... 40-41

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,  
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 .....54
